R: 2015-129

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A SCOPE MODIFICATION OF THE 2014 LOCAL AID PROJECT FOR THE IMPROVEMENTS TO SOUTH MAIN STREET PHASE 7

- **WHEREAS,** 2014 Local Aid Funds in the amount of \$274,581 have been granted to the Town of Phillipsburg through the New Jersey Department of Transportation for the Improvements to South Main Street Phase 7; and
- **WHEREAS,** the Town Engineer of the Town of Phillipsburg has identified modifications to the Improvements to South Main Street Phase 7; and
- **WHEREAS,** during their meeting of June 16, 2015 Town Council awarded the contract to Z Brothers Concrete Contractors of Sayreville, NJ for \$379,999.82 as memorialized by Resolution 2015-102.
- **WHEREAS**, the 2013 Local Aid grant awarded for the Improvements to South Main Street Phase 6 originally included the milling and paving of the intersection of South Main Street and Center Street.
- **WHEREAS**, the milling and paving operations of the intersection of South Main Street and Center Street scheduled to occur Friday July 10, 2015 were delayed at the request of the Chief of Police for the purposes of public safety.
- **WHEREAS**, the milling and paving of the intersection of South Main Street and Center Street are now scheduled to occur during the Improvements to Main Street Phase 7.
- **WHEREAS**, the inclusion of milling and paving operations as described herein will increase the value of the contract award to \$386,649.82
- **NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Town Council of the Town of Phillipsburg, County of Warren, State of New Jersey, formally approves the scope modification as described herein for the Improvements to Main Street Phase 7.

CERTIFICATION

I, Victoria L. Kleiner, Municipal Clerk of the Town of Phillipsburg, County of Warren and State of New Jersey do hereby certify the foregoing to be true and correct copy of a Resolution adopted by Council at a meeting held on August 18, 2015.

Victoria L. Kleiner, RMC